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State of Missouri DIVISION OF PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION

Department of Insurance
Financial Institutions

and Professional Registration
Chlora Lindley-Myers, Director

Missouri Real Estate Comumission
3605 Missouri Boulevard

P.O, Box 1339

Jefferson City, MO 65102-1339
E-mail: realestate(@pr.mo.gov
hitp://pr.mo.gov/realestate.asp

December 14, 2018

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
No. 8414 7266 9904 2081 8290 ¢4

Vashti Robinson

6220 Ridgeway

Kansas City MO 64133

RE: Missouri Real Estate Commission vs. Vashti Robinson (1999009658)

Dear Ms. Robinson;

Terry W, Moore
Executive Director

Telephone: 573-751-2628
573-751-2777 FAX

B00-735-2966 TTY

800-735-2966 Voice Relay Missouri

Please find enclosed a copy of the Administrative Hearing Commission’s Default Decision and the
Complaint that was filed with the Administrative Hearing Commission. Also enclosed is the Missouri
Real Estate Commission’s Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Disciplinary Order in the above

referenced case.
Sincerely,

o?m\ﬂ@_-«\_

Ter . Moocre
Executive Director

TWM/cme
Enclosure

C: Ross Keeling (inter-agency mail)

Vashti Robinson (regular mail — 6220 Ridgeway, Kansas City, MO 64133)

(regular mail — 1121 N Nashua Dr, Kansas City MO 64155)
(regular mail - PO Box 18321, Kansas City, MO 64133-8321)




BEFORE THE MISSOURI REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

MISSOURI REAL ESTATE COMMISSION );
)

Petitioner, )

)

V. ) No. 17-0682 RE

)

)

VASHTI ROBINSON )
)

Respondent. )

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
AND DISCIPLINARY ORDER

On or about February 1, 2018, the Administrative Hearing Commission entered its
Default Decision in the case of Missouri Real Estate Commission v. Vashti Robinson, No. 17-
0682 RE. In that Default Decision, the Administrative Hearing Commission found that
Respondent Vashti Robinson’s real estate Broker license (license no. 1999009658) is subject to
disciplinary action by the Missouri Real Estate Commission (“Commission™) pursuant to
§ 339.100.2, (15), (16), and (19) RSMo.!

The Commission has received and reviewed the record of the proceedings before the
Administrative Hearing Commission including the properly pled complaint and the Default
Decision of the Administrative Hearing Commission. The record of the Administrative Hearing
Commission is incorporated herein by reference in its entirety.

Pursuant to notice and §§ 621.110 and 339.100.3, RSMo, the Commission held a hearing
on December 5, 2018, at the Division of Professional Registration, 3605 Missouri Boulevard,
Jefferson City, Missouri, for the purpose of determining the appropriate disciplinary action

against Respondent’s license. All of the members of the Commission were present throughout

! All statutory references are to the Revised Statutes of Missouri 2000, as amended, unless
otherwise indicated.




the meeting. Further, each member of this Commission has read the Default Decision of the
Administrative Hearing Commission. The Commission was represented by Assistant Attorney
General Ross Keeling. Respondent having received proper notice and opportunity to appear did
not appear in person or through legal counsel. After being present and considering all of the
evidence presented during the hearing, the Commission issues the following Findings of Facts,
Conclusions of Law and Order.
Based upon the foregoing the Commission hereby states:
L

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. ‘The Commission is an agency of the state of Missouri created and established
pursuant to § 339,120, RSMo, for the purpose of licensing all persons engaged in the practice as
a real estate broker or salesperson in this state. The Commission has control and supervision of
the licensed occupations and enforcement of the terms and provisions of §§ 339.010-339.205 and
339.710-339.855, RSMo.

2, The Commission hereby adopts and incorporates by reference the properly pled
Complaint and fhe Default Decision of the Administrative Hearing Commission in Missouri Real
Estate Commission v. Vashti Robinson, Case No. 17-0682 RE, issued February 1, 2018, in its
entirety and takes official notice thereof.

3. The Commission set this matter for disciplinary hearing and served notice of the
disciplinary hearing upon Respondent in a proper and timely fashion. Respondent failed to
appear in person or through legal counsel at the hearing before the Commission

4, This Commission licensed Respondent Vashti Robison as a real estate Broker,
license number 1999009658. Respondent’s Broker license was not current at all times relevant

to this proceeding. On June 30, 2016, Respondent’s Broker license expired.




IL

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
5. This Commission has jurisdiction over this proceeding pursuant to §§ 621.110
and 339.100, RSMo.
6. The Commission expressly adopts and incorporates by reference the properly pled

complaint and Default Decision issued by the Administrative Hearing Commission dated
February 1, 2018, in Missouri Real Estate Commission v. Vashti Robinson, Case No. 17-0682
RE, takes official notice thereof, and hereby enters its conclusions of law consistent therewith.

7. As a result of the foregoing, and in accordance with the Administrative Hearing
Commission’s Default Decision dated February 1, 2018, Respondent’s real estate Broker license,
number 1999009658, is subject to disciplinary action by the Commission pursuant to § 339.100.2
(15), (16), and (19) RSMo.

8. The Commission has determined that this Order is necessary to cnsure the
protection of the public.

HL
ORDER

Having fully considered all the evidence before the Commission, and giving full weight
to the Default Decision of the Administrative Hearing Commission, it is the ORDER of the
Commission that the real estate Broker license of Vashti Robinson (license no. 1999009658) is
hereby REVOKED. All evidence of Respondent’s licensure shall be immediately returned to
the Commission within 30 days of this Order along with a Closing of a Real Estate
Brokerage/Sole Proprietorship form, if Respondent has not already done so.

The Commission will maintain this Order as an open, public record of the Commission as

provided in Chaptets 339, 610 and 324, RSMo.




TH
SO ORDERED, EFFECTIVE THIS H ~DAY OF DML 2018.

MISSOURI REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

fjlﬁ/i% % i s

Terr Nyore ExecutiveBirector




Before the
Administrative Hearing Commission
‘State of Missouri o

REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

)
)
~ Petitioner, ;

v ) No. 17-0682
' )
VASHTI ROBINSON g
Respondent, _ g
)
)

DEFAULT DECISION

On May 11, 2017, Petitioner filed a properly pled complaint seeking to discipline
Respondent. Respondent was served-with a copy of the complaint and our notice of
complaint/notice of hearing by personal service on September 1, 2017.

More than thirty days have elapsed since Respondent was served. Respondent has not
filed an answer or otherwise responded to the complaint. '

In accordance with § 621.100.2, RSMo 2016, we enter a default decision against
Respondent establishing that Petitioner is entitled to the relief requested in the complaint. This
default decision shall become final and may not be sct aside unless 2 motion is filed with this .
Comimnission within thirty days of the date of this order establishing good cause for not

“responding to the complaint and stating facts constituting a meritorious defense.

SO ORDERED on February 1,2018:

| Wm 27
AGDREY HANSON MCINTOSH

Commissioner
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. BEFORE THE '
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING COMMISSIONr 5 f=2 17,
STATE OF MISSOURI e Bl |
MAY 112017
MISSOURI REAL ESTATE )
COMMISSION ) ADMINIST STRATIVE HEARiNG
3605 Missouri Boulevard ) OMMISSION
- P.0. Box 1339 )
- Jefferson City, MO 65102, ) .
)  Caseno.: MR
Petitioner, )
)
V. )
- )
VASHTT ROBINSON )
6220 Ridgeway )
Kansas City, MO 64133 )
Telephone: (816) 358-6017, )
_ )
Respondent. ) .

| COMPLAINT
COMES NOW Petitioner, the Missouri Real Estate Commission
("MREC" or “the Commigsion”), by and throughr the Attorney Gemaral of the
State of Missouri, and for its cause of actiop against Respondent, states as
follows: |
1. The M_REC isr an agency of the State of Miasouﬁ, created and
* established pursuant to Section 339.120, RSMo,l- for the purpose of cxecuting

and enforcing the provisions of Chapter 339 §§ 839.010 to 339.205 and_

VAL statutory citations are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri
. (R5Mo), as amended, unless otherwise noted. :
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~ 339.710 to 339.856, RSMo, Rea) Estate Agents, Brokérs, Appraisers, and

Escrow Apents.

2. Respondent Vashti Rebinson (“Robinsoh”) holds a lcense as a

. real estate broker, Heense na, 1999009658.

3.  Robinson’s license was first issued on February 19, 1999.

4. Robinson’s licenser expired on June 30, 2016, and remainsrexpired
as of the déte of this Complaint,

5.  The Commissioﬁ received a late money order from Robinson for
the renewal of her license on July 26, 2016.

6. The Commission was not able to complete the renewal of

Robinson’s license as Robinson did not include a eompleted renewal form with

her money order.

| 7. . Robinson’s last business address registered wi'th. the Commissioi:l
is 6220 Ridgeway, Kansas _Cit;{r, MO 64133.

8. Robinson's last vesidential address - reﬁstere& with the
Commission is also 6220 Ridgeway, Kansas City, MO 64133,

9.. . Jﬁrisdiction and venue are proper before the Admiﬁistrative

Hearing Commission pursuant, to Sections 621.045 and 339.100;2, RSMo.

10;. On or about October 19, 2015, the Commission sent Robinson a

letter at her address last provided to the Commission informing her that she

08/11/2017 THU 15t 4% [J0B NO. §855]
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'~ had been selécéed for a r@ndbﬁu audit ‘by the Commission’s staff. See Exhibit
| 1,- attached hexeto.

11, Enciosed with the October _19,_2015 lettér was a 4questionnairé
fegardi_hg Robizlépn’s real estate activity for the previous twelve m-ont.hs.-

12..7 The October 19, 2015 _lett-e:é instructed Robinson to return the
questionnaire with a copy of her license within 30 days of the date of the
letter. | |

18, The létter further stated | that following receipt- of the
- questionnaire, the Comn}ission would econtact Robinsoﬁ to verify her
-'J.'esponses and to arrange a mutually agreeable date and time to begin the
~andit, which would include reviewing records relating'fo escrow accounts,
bfokerége sarvice aigreements; pending and closed tr;ansactioﬁs', adirertising
- and property management records.
" 14. O’n' or about October 29, 2015, the audit letter was returried and
marke& “not deliverable as addressed” and “u,n_xable o forward.”

15, Between November 2, 2015 and 'Novemger. 9, 2015, the‘
Commission attempted to call Robinson at fhe numbér she provided to the

_ Commission. ) |
186, Robinson did not answer any of the. Co‘mmissioh’s ﬁh_oné calls and "

there was no ability for the Commission to leave a voicemail.

05/11/2017 THO L5145 [JOB.NO. 69951 . (004
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17. On November 2, 2015, the Commission’s examiner attempted to

find a valid phone number and address for Robinson using internet resources
and was uﬁable to find any resulta.

'18. On Novembher 30, 2015, thé Commission sent a second letter to
Robinson at the éddress provided bjr_ Robinéon, which again informed
Robinson about the andit and enclosed the questionnaire 1:6_ be returned

- within 30 days. See Exhibit 2, attached hereto. 7 7
19. The November 30, 2015 letter to Robinson statéd that RSMo
§ 339.105.3 requires licensees to mai:e tl;eii records available for review by
“the Commisgion at their reguiar place of business during normal business
hours.
| 20. The November 30, 2015 letter also sthtedﬁ that pursuant to 20
CSR 2250-8.’170(1)_, a licensee’s failure to respond in ﬁriting within thirty (30)
days. from the date o.f the Commission’s Writfen_ request or inquiry constitutes
sufficient grouﬁds for taking disciph'nary action against the Hcenéee. |
| 21. On December 8, 2015, the Comrmssmn recelved the returned
mail for the second audlt 1etter wh1ch was marked “moved; left no address |

-

and “anable to forward; return to sender.”

4
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" 92, On December 17, 2015, the Commission attempted to reach
‘Robinson by phone again but was unable to reach her or leave a message at

the nwmnber provided by Robinson.

93.  As of the date of this Complaint, the Commission has received mo
response or the required documentation from Robinson: -
' 24.  Section 389.100.2, RSMo, provides in relevant part:

2.  The commission may cause a ¢omplaint to be
filed with the adminjstrative hearing
commission as provided by the provisions of
chapter 621 against any person or entity
licensed undeyr this chapter or any licensee who-

- has failed to renew or has sugrendered his or
her individual or entity license for any one or
any combination of the following acts:

(16) Violation of or attempting to violate,
directly or indirectly, or assisting or
enabling any person to violate, any
provision of sections 839.010 to 339.180
and sections 339.710 to 339.860, or of any
lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections
339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339 710

10 339.860;

Q@ 6) Committing any act which would
' otherwise be grounds for the commission
to refuse to issue a hcense under section
339.040; '

(19) 'Any other conduct which congtitutes untrustworthy,
- improper or fraudulent business dealmgs,

05/11/2017 THU 15:45 [JOB NO. 6995] @oag
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demonstrates bad faith or incompetence, misconduct,
or gross negligencel.]

25. Regulation 20 CSR 2250-8.170(1) states:
(1) Failure of a licensee to yespond in writing,
' within thirty (30) days from the date of the
commission's written request or inquiry, mailed
to the licensee's address currently registered
 with the commission, will be sufficient grounds

for taking disciplinary actlon agamst that
licensee.

26. Regulation 20 CSR 2250-4.020(4) states:

4) | Within ten (10) days following a change in name or home -
address, each licensee shall notify the commigsion in
writing.

27. Cause exists ‘to ch‘scipliﬁe Robinson’s 1icense— pursnant to
' Section, 339.100.2(15)(16) and (19) RSMo because Robinson bas failed to
respond in wrltlng to the COmmlssmus wr],tten inquiries, in violation of 20
CSR 2250-8.170(1) and failed to pxovide the Commission _with an updated
| ,a&dress, in Violé.tion of 20 CSR 2250-4.020(4).

WHEREFORE ~ Petitioner prays the Administrative Hearing

Commlssmn conduct a hear:mg in this case pu_rsuant to Chapter 621, RSMo '

and find that Petltloner 'hag cause to dlSClp]JIle Respondent. Vashn Robmson 8

real estate broker’s license for the violations noted abave, and.for such other

relief as the Commission deems appropriate.

6
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Regpectfully submitted,

JOSHUA HAWLEY
Attorney General

Do, & Femy
Daniel 8. Levy

Assistant Attorney General
Miszouri Bar No. 66039

P.O. Box 861

St. Louis, MO 63188 .
Telephone: (314) 340-7953 .
Facsimile: (314) 340-7891

Daniel.le A4£0.M0. 2OV

Attorneys for Pelitioner

08/11/2017 TRU 15:45 [JOB-NO. 6395] ., [Z00s




Departinent of Imsurance

]arem.nh W (Juy} Np on Finnncial livstivurivms

uovemor Kachlean {Kzrle) Sraele Danpey, Diviston Director and Professlonal Repiswation
Stace-of Missourt DIVIIION OF FROFESSIONAL REBGISTRATION _ lohm M. Hufi, Divecror
Missuuri Resl Bstara Cemmission l s ‘ . . ) Joseph Deplter

' ' Execorive Dieecior

3605 Missops! Boadevard ‘ -
2O. Box 1339 .
Jefferatm Tidy, MQ 8510341315
elephora: 373 751-2638.
SYL751.077T FAN
A00-F35.2966 TV Relay dMissoud
BOR-735.2466 Valee Rel.n Mitsauri
hripedfeewpring. gowieslesmis. s
realestinee@pime.gus

-October 19, 2075

Vashy Fobinson
6220 Ridgeway
Kansas City, MO 64133

Re: Audit of license number 1595009658

Daar Vasht Roblnson:

Ths above referenced ficense has been selected § by 2 rangdon salection computar pogram fo be audited by thes
© slaff of the Missouri Real Eetate Commission. -

Please complete and retum the encloset] guestionnaite, along with & eopy of your currert liosnss and company
license, If epplicable, addressing your activity for thie past twalve months. It must be returned withiin thiry dave
from the date of this letter, You may mail, fax or sgan dnd email fhie completed quarshonnanre fo my attantinn,

using ke caniact mformalm above ar on the enclosed business card,

" After reo:Ipi and re\flaum the questionnalre,  will contat you it veiify'your rasponses and amange & mudially
agreeable date and tinve to bagin tHe audit The 2udit will Inalude a review of eoords related ta yaur escrow
avenunit{s), brokerags service agrepments, pending and closed transacﬁans adveitising, and property
managemant records. ‘

To agsist you In preparing for the aldit, yolt may raview the Audit Guidelines pasted under Genaral Information
on the Commission’s websiie, wiw, pr imo.govirealastate ssp. .

If you have any mnredisle questions or cancerns, feel fres 1o contact the Commission office at (573 ) 761 2698
{safact option 8}, or ycu nay Gontact me dlrectly et the telephone numiber identlied on tﬁe enclnced business card.

Sincerely,
{ S ) ;
\"}ﬂ::- s _{l_. .-...--‘j;’ ,-/_
?";) oz i J,-_,-\/-f?!’,-:
Brenda Lertz - . _
Examiner _ _ ' - f

Enel (2) : _ P

08/11/2017 THY 15:45 [JOB. HO. 6995] @009




. Dlaparemens of Insurance
Jeremizh W. {Jay) Nbon Bingugisl Instinins

Gaovemor Kaddzan (Kasle} Sveele Donoec, Divizion Dixectos and Professional Regismacian
Svate of Missouri | DIVISION OF FPROTFRSSIOWAL REGISTRATION Joho M. Huff Diester
Fdesoned Rea! Benaee Commission ’ N Joseph Deniler

Execotive Direcrar

3805 Missourl Boulevard

20, Boy 1319

Jetfersan Cley, MO 65102-1333
Teldphons: 513.-731-7628
5T3-781:2717 PAX .
800-735.-2066 TT Y Relay Migsond
B00-733-2466 Voice Rslay Milssowd
hetp:ffavmwprine.covreniamaieasp
CEARSRM P MaLeov

November 30, 2015

Vashti Robinzan
6220 Ridgeway
Kansas City, MO 64133

Re: Audit.cf lidanse numbsr 1989000658

Daar Vashii Rohinaoh:

©On Octaber 19, 2015, I mailed comespandence to you advising that the sbove reférenced licenss had been
selscted to be audited by Inls oifice, and anclosed 3 questionnalre for your completion, As of the date of this
fetter, your guestiontiaire has not besn recalved By me or this office. | have enclosed a copy of the letter 2nd
questioninairg for your review. ‘ .

Be advisad that 336.105.3 RSMo. requires esnseas to make thelr records available for review by the Mlssour
Reai Estgle Gommission at their regular place of business during nomal business hours, Furthermore, 20 GSR
2250-8:170 (1) slates that a-icenses’s failure to respond in wiiting within thirty (30) days from the date of the
commlssion’s written request or inauiry, maited to the licensee's address cumsntly regisiered with the commission,
~ will be sufficlent grauinds for taking disciplinary action against that licenses. . : .

The purpose of this corrégpondencs is to advise you that unless you submit the completed questionnire within
the pext 30 days and subsequently allow the audit ta be conducted, the Comimission will be advised of your
apparent vialation of the aforementioned stafiite and/or regulafion, Failurg fo make your reconds available for

~ Inspection and/or fallure to respond in wiiting rmay resull in the Commission seeking to Impose formal dlseiplinary
action aganst yout lieenss. Sucti action eovld include a monetaty fing, placing your license on probation,
suspansion of your license, ravecation of your lisense, or a cambination of any of these disciplines.

)

’ Sincere!y,
R SR A £
: O .
-Brehda Lentz . :
Examiner ] ' ) 'l,
Enclosure ' R __




